reorganization and integration expenses and increased operating efficiencies as a result of the Merger. The selected unaudited pro forma
condensed combined consolidated financial information does not give effect to any synergies that may occur due to the integration of RiceX
with NutraCea.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is based on estimates and assumptions which are
preliminary. This information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated
results of operations or financial condition of NutraCea that would have been reported had the Merger been completed as of the dates presented,
and should not be taken as representative of future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of NutraCea.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of NutraCea and RiceX included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement.

117

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

153

NUTRACEA

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2004

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

RiceX NutraCea Adjustment Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 1,034,913 $ 1,928,281 $ � $ 2,963,194
Other RiceX employee compensation $ � $ � $ (270,000)(e) $ (270,000)
Marketable securities $ � $ 183,801 $ � $ 183,801
Trade receivables $ 499,413 $ 7,681 $ (73,604)(a) $ 433,490
Inventory $ 401,554 $ 304,064 $ � $ 705,618
Deposits and other current assets $ 91,978 $ 30,755 $ � $ 122,733

Total Current Assets $ 2,027,858 $ 2,454,582 $ (343,604) $ 4,138,836

Restricted marketable securities $ � $ 183,801 $ � $ 183,801
Property and equipment, net $ 542,576 $ 119,650 $ 4,200,000  (b) $ 4,862,226
Depreciation $ � $ � $ (602,857)(d) $ (602,857)
Patents and trademarks, net $ � $ 329,851 $ 2,000,000  (b) $ 2,329,851
Amortization $ � $ � $ (200,000)(d) $ (200,000)
Other assets, net $ 27,186 $ � $ � $ 27,186
Goodwill and other intangibles, net $ � $ 250,001 $ 9,928,207  (b) $ 10,178,208

Total Assets $ 2,597,620 $ 3,337,885 $ 14,981,746 $ 20,917,251

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 287,751 $ 261,073 $ (73,604)(a) $ 475,220
Accrued expenses $ 523,304 $ 180,049 $ � $ 703,353
Deferred revenue $ 2,959 $ � $ � $ 2,959
Due to related party $ � $ 73,978 $ � $ 73,978
Notes payable $ � $ 1,635,174 $ � $ 1,635,174
Convertible, mandatorily redeemable Series A Preferred Stock,
no par value, $1 stated value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 0
shares issued and outstanding $ � $ 20,473 $ � $ 20,473

Total Current Liabilities $ 814,014 $ 2,170,747 $ (73,604) $ 2,911,157

Total Liabilities $ 814,014 $ 2,170,747 $ (73,604) $ 2,911,157

Stockholder Equity (deficit)
Common Stock, additional paid-in capital $ 28,937,481 $ 48,123,282 $ (28,937,481)(b) $ 48,123,282

$ � $ � $ 14,661,813  (b1)$ 14,661,813
$ 3,250,000  (b1)$ 3,250,000

Deferred compensation $ � $ (15,954) $ (270,000)(e) $ (285,954)
Accumulated deficit $ (27,153,875) $ (44,927,792) $ 27,153,875  (b) $ (44,927,792)
Depreciation $ � $ � $ (602,857)(d) $ (602,857)
Amortization $ � $ � $ (200,000)(d) $ (200,000)

Accumulated other comprehensive income, unrealized loss on
marketable securities $ � $ (2,012,398) $ � $ (2,012,398)

Total Stockholder Equity (deficit) $ 1,783,606 $ 1,167,138 $ 15,055,350 $ 18,006,094

Total Liabilities and Stockholder Equity (deficit) $ 2,597,620 $ 3,337,885 $ 14,981,746 $ 20,917,251

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

154

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

118

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

155

NUTRACEA

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2004

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Income Statement RiceX NutraCea Adjustment Combined

Revenues
Net product sales $ 4,010,186 $ 1,009,729 $ (405,000)(c) $ 4,614,915
Licensing fees $ � $ 214,500 $ 214,500

Total Revenues $ 4,010,186 $ 1,224,229 $ (405,000) $ 4,829,415

COGS $ 1,655,940 $ 600,129 $ (405,000)(c) $ 1,851,069
Depreciation $ � $ � $ 602,857  (d) $ 602,857

Gross Profit $ 2,354,246 $ 624,100 $ (602,857) $ 2,375,489

Operating expense $ 3,269,870 $ 24,175,462 $ � $ 27,445,332
Amortization $ � $ � $ 200,000  (d) $ 200,000
Other RiceX employee compensation $ � $ � $ 270,000  (e) $ 270,000

Loss From Operations $ (915,624) $ (23,551,362) $ (1,072,857) $ (25,539,843)

Interest income $ 33,070 $ 4,497 $ � $ 37,567
Interest expense $ � $ (27,602) $ � $ (27,602)

Total other income (expense) $ 33,070 $ (23,105) $ � $ 9,965

Net Income (Loss) $ (882,554) $ (23,574,467) $ (1,072,857) $ (25,529,878)

Cumulative preferred dividends $ � $ 8,373 $ � $ 8,373

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (882,554) $ (23,582,840) $ (1,072,857) $ (25,538,251)

Basic and diluted loss available to common
stockholders per share $ (0.02) $ (1.18) $ � $ (0.53)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding 37,061,242 19,905,965 28,195,794  (b1) 48,101,759

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

119

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

156

NUTRACEA

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

RiceX NutraCea Adjustment Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 537,820 $ 1,274,317 $ � $ 1,812,137
Other RiceX employee compensation $ � $ � $ (270,000)(e) $ (270,000)
Marketable securities $ � $ 182,248 $ � $ 182,248
Trade receivables $ 490,203 $ 258,433 $ (37,546)(a) $ 711,090
Inventory $ 300,070 $ 284,136 $ � $ 584,206
Deposits and other current assets $ 82,569 $ 28,844 $ � $ 111,413

Total Current Assets $ 1,410,662 $ 2,027,978 $ (307,546) $ 3,131,094

Restricted marketable securities $ � $ 182,248 $ � $ 182,248
Property and equipment, net $ 507,990 $ 116,592 $ 4,200,000  (b) $ 4,824,582
Depreciation $ � $ � $ (150,714)(d) $ (150,714)
Patents and trademarks, net $ � $ 326,431 $ 2,000,000  (b) $ 2,326,431
Amortization $ � $ � $ (50,000)(d) $ (50,000)
Other assets, net $ 19,086 $ 19,086
Goodwill and other intangibles, net $ � $ 250,001 $ 9,928,207  (b) $ 10,178,208

Total Assets $ 1,937,738 $ 2,903,250 $ 15,619,947 $ 20,460,935

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 242,693 $ 374,805 $ (37,546)(a) $ 579,952
Accrued expenses $ 135,196 $ 210,753 $ � $ 345,949
Deferred revenue $ 13,705 $ � $ � $ 13,705
Due to related party $ � $ 1,825 $ � $ 1,825
Notes payable $ � $ 1,828,529 $ � $ 1,828,529
Convertible, mandatorily redeemable Series A
Preferred Stock, no par value, $1 stated value,
20,000,000 shares authorized 0 shares issued
and outstanding $ � $ 20,473 $ � $ 20,473

Total Current Liabilities $ 391,594 $ 2,436,385 $ (37,546) $ 2,790,433

Total Liabilities $ 391,594 $ 2,436,385 $ (37,546) $ 2,790,433

Stockholder Equity (deficit)
Common Stock, additional paid-in capital $ 28,937,480 $ 48,335,569 $ (28,937,481)(b) $ 48,335,568

$ � $ � $ 14,661,813  (b1) $ 14,661,813
$ 3,250,000  (b1) $ 3,250,000

Deferred compensation $ � $ (60,715) $ (270,000)(e) $ (330,715)
Accumulated deficit $ (27,391,336) $ (45,792,485) $ 27,153,875  (b) $ (46,029,946)
Depreciation $ � $ � $ (150,714)(d) $ (150,714)
Amortization $ � $ � $ (50,000)(d) $ (50,000)

Accumulated other comprehensive income,
unrealized loss on marketable securities $ � $ (2,015,504) $ � $ (2,015,504)

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

157

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Total Stockholder Equity (deficit) $ 1,546,144 $ 466,865 $ 15,657,493 $ 17,670,502

Total Liabilities and Stockholder Equity
(deficit) $ 1,937,738 $ 2,903,250 $ 15,619,947 $ 20,460,935

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

120

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

158

NUTRACEA

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated
Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA

Income Statement RiceX NutraCea Adjustment Combined

Revenues
Net product sales $ 922,606 $ 459,314 $ (78,190)(c) $ 1,303,730
Licensing fees $ � $ � $ � $ �

Total Revenues $ 922,606 $ 459,314 $ (78,190) $ 1,303,730

COGS $ 457,144 $ 281,185 $ (78,190)(c) $ 660,139
Depreciation $ � $ � $ 150,714  (d) $ 150,714

Gross Profit $ 465,462 $ 178,129 $ (150,714) $ 492,877

Operating expense $ 706,427 $ 809,877 $ � $ 1,516,304
Amortization $ � $ � $ 50,000  (d) $ 50,000

Loss From Operations $ (240,965) $ (631,748) $ (200,714) $ (1,073,427)

Interest income $ 3,503 $ 2,811 $ � $ 6,314
Interest expense $ � $ (235,756) $ � $ (235,756)

Total other income (expense) $ 3,503 $ (232,945) $ � $ (229,442)

Net Income (Loss) $ (237,462) $ (864,693) $ (200,714) $ (1,302,869)

Cumulative preferred dividends $ � $ � $ � $ �

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (237,462) $ (864,693) $ (200,714) $ (1,302,869)

Basic and diluted loss available to common
stockholders per share $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ � $ (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding 36,713,274 36,170,129 28,195,794  (b1) 64,365,923

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

121

Edgar Filing: NUTRACEA - Form PREM14A

159

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004 and the Quarter Ended March 31, 2005

1.   Basis of Presentation.

   The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements present the pro forma consolidated
financial position and results of operations of the Combined Company based upon the historical financial statements of NutraCea and RiceX,